

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No(s). 3354/2008

REGIONAL MANAGER,CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHANDER KANTA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for early hearing and interim relief and office report)

Date : 22/07/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dinesh Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Jyoti Dastidar, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Considering the fact that the respondent No.1 is a widow, the appellant is directed to release all the benefits within three months from today.

Signature Not Verified

[INDU POKHRIYAL]
COURT MASTER[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2015.07.24
16:22:45 IST
Reason:(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3354 OF 2008

REGIONAL MANAGER, CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

Appellant(s)

Versus

CHANDER KANTA AND OTHERS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

This appeal by special leave is directed against the impugned order dated 26.9.2005 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in Civil Writ Petition No. 10178 of 2004 and final order dated 21.4.2006 in Review Application No. 53 of 2006.

In our opinion, this matter is squarely covered by the decision of this Court in Civil Appeal No. 3353 of 2008 titled as Regional Manager, Central Bank of India versus R.N. Sharma and others, and connected matters.

Hence this appeal stands disposed of.

Considering the fact that the respondent No.1 is a widow, the appellant is directed to release

-2-

all the benefits within three months from today.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

New Delhi,
July 22, 2015